supplemented or supplanted, or the CAATSA, as a basis for the imposition of sanctions or penalties on any
person pursuant to the UFSA and/or CAATSA as a result of such person engaging in such activity, or (iii) in
any other manner that will result in a violation by any person (including any person participating in the
transaction, whether as a Joint Lead Manager, adviser, investor or otherwise) of Sanctions.

74

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth the Group's combined capitalisation as of 31 December 2018 (i) on an actual
basis and (ii) on an as adjusted basis giving effect to the issuance of US$300 million in aggregate principal
amount of Notes and the repayment of the loans discussed in Note 1 below. This table should be read in
conjunction with "Selected Consolidated Financial and Other Information", "Operating and Financial
Review" and the Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Prospectus.

As of 31 December 2018
Actual As adjusted(1)

(US$ thousands)
Non-current loans and borrowings
Secured bank loans ..... 161,227 —
Notes issued hereby ..... — 300,000

Total non-current loans and borrowings ..... 161,227 300,000

Current loans and borrowings
Current portion of secured bank loans ..... 76,563 —
Secured bank loans ..... 872 —
Loan from other related party ..... 9,283 9,283
Interest accrued ..... 5,710 2,120

Total current loans and borrowings ..... 92,428 11,403

Total debt ..... 253,655 311,403

Equity
Share capital ..... 941 941
Share premium ..... 272,703 272,703
Translation reserve ..... (107,719) (107,719)
Retained earnings ..... (10,212) (10,212)
Non-controlling interests ..... — —

Total equity ..... 155,713 155,713

Total capitalisation(2) ..... 409,368 467,116
___________________
(1) Adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Notes. For the purposes of this table, the net proceeds from the issuance of the Notes have

been applied to repay all of the Group's loans outstanding as of the date of this Prospectus (further details of which are set out in
"Operating and Financial Review—Liquidity and Capital Resources—Indebtedness"), other than the loan from related party. These
include the VTB/Sberbank Syndicated Facility, the VTB Loan, as well as debt outstanding under the Group's loan agreements with
Sberbank, Ameriabank, Ardshinbank and Maritime Bank (further details of which are set out in "Operating and Financial Review—